Rate of escalation in salary (per annum) 6% for 1st 3

year, 7% for
next 3 years, 8%

thereafter

6% for 1st 3
year, 7% for

next 3 years, 8%
thereafter

Estimates of future salary increases considered in actuarial valuation take account of inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant
factors such as supply and demand in the employment market.
These plans typically expose the Group to actuarial risks such as interest rate risk and salary risk.
a) Interest risk: a decrease in the bond interest rate will increase the plan liability.
b) Salary risk: the present value of the defined benefit plan liability is calculated by reference to the future salaries of plan participants.
As such, a variation in the expected rate of salary increase of the plan participants will change the plan liability.

VI. Sensitivity Analysis
Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of defined obligation are discount rate and expected salary increase. The
sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the respective assumptions occurring at the
end of the reporting period, while holding all other assumptions constant.

In Million
Particulars Gratuity

For the Year
ended

March 31, 2023

For the Year
ended

March 31, 2022
Impact in present value of defined benefit obligation:
If discount rate is increased by 0.5%  (2.2)  (2.1)
If discount rate is decreased by 0.5%  2.3  2.1
If salary escalation rate is increased by 0.5%  2.1  1.9
If salary escalation rate is decreased by 0.5%  (2.0)  (1.9)

The sensitivity analysis presented above may not be representative of the actual change in the defined benefit obligation as it is unlikely
that the change in assumption would occur in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions may be correlated. Furthermore,
in presenting the above sensitivity analysis, the present value of the defined benefit obligation has been calculated using the projected
unit credit method at the end of the reporting period, which is the same as that applied in calculating the defined benefit obligation
liability recognized in the balance sheet.
There was no change in the methods and assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis